

No. 16-16865

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

LESLIE FELDMAN, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,*

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, *et al.*,  
*Defendants/Appellees,*

and

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR

---

**STATE AND COUNTY DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES'  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Mark Brnovich  
Attorney General  
Kara M. Karlson (AZ 029407)  
Karen J. Hartman-Tellez (AZ 021121)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
1275 W. Washington Street  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Telephone: 602.542.4951  
Facsimile: 602.542.4385  
kara.karlson@azag.gov  
karen.hartman@azag.gov

*Attorneys for State Defendants*

WILLIAM G. MONTGOMERY  
MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY  
M. Colleen Connor (AZ 015679)  
Andrea L. Cummings (AZ 013507)  
Deputy County Attorneys  
CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION  
222 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1100  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone (602) 506-8541  
Facsimile (602) 506-8567  
connorc@mcao.maricopa.gov  
cumminga@mcao.maricopa.gov  
ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov

*Attorneys for County Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Plaintiffs’ Emergency Request for Preliminary Injunctive Relief Should Be Denied as Moot Now that the 2016 Election Cycle Is Over. ....4

II. The Interests of Justice Favor Dismissal and Remand. ....5

III. The En Banc Court Should Not Stay Proceedings Pending Entry of Judgment on the Request for Permanent Injunctive Relief.....6

CONCLUSION .....9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Canez v. Guerrero</i> , 707 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	4
<i>N. Arapaho Tribe v. Wyoming</i> , 429 F.3d 934 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Nakano v. United States</i> , 698 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 2016 WL 4578366, at *3 (9th Cir. Sep. 2, 2016) .....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	8
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Sierra Pac. Indus. v. Lyng</i> , 866 F.2d 1099 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7

<i>Sports Form. Inc. v. United Press Intern., Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Thornburgh v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 762 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>opinion vacated on reh’g</i> , 786 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 842 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	7
<u>Statutes</u>	
A.R.S. § 16-122.....	2
A.R.S. § 16-584.....	2
<u>Rules</u>	
9th Cir. R. 35-1 .....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....	6
